OP \$40.00 28604

TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Magic Tan, LLC | | 112/06/2007 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Mezzanine Opportunities, LLC | |
|-------------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 191 W. Nationwide Blvd. | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 600 | |
| City: | Columbus | |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ | |
| Postal Code: | 43215 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2860416 | MAGIC TAN |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)363-4588

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216.363.4151

Email: trademark@bfca.com

Correspondent Name: Mark E. Avsec
Address Line 1: 200 Public Square
Address Line 2: 2300 BP Tower

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 28499-18 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Mark E. Avsec |
| Signature: | /Mark E. Avsec/ |

900097391 REEL: 003704 FRAME: 0122

| Date: | 01/25/2008 |
|--|------------|
| Total Attachments: 3 source=US - Magic - Mezz#page1.tif | |
| source=US - Magic - Mezz#page2.tif source=US - Magic - Mezz#page3.tif | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003704 FRAME: 0123

UNITED STATES

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Magic Tan, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company with a principal

place of business located at 380 North Old Woodward, Suite 300, Birmingham, Michigan, USA

48009 is the owner of, has adopted, used, registered and/or applied for the trademark MAGIC

TAN in the countries and jurisdictions identified the attached Schedule A ("Trademarks").

WHEREAS, Mezzanine Opportunities LLC, an Ohio limited liability company with a

principal place of business located at 191 W. Nationwide Blvd., Suite 600, Columbus, Ohio,

USA 43215, previously has been granted a security interest in said Trademarks and the right to

further assign such Trademarks, and the parties are desirous of confirming that Mezzanine

Opportunities LLC now has absolute rights in such Trademarks, including such right of further

assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

Magic Tan, LLC hereby assigns to Mezzanine Opportunities LLC all right, title and interest in

the above referenced Trademarks, and all causes of action related to these rights, including all

past, present, and future causes of action, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized

by said Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and including the right to

further assign and convey such Trademarks.

Magic Tan, LLC hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interests herein

conveyed and that it will execute such further documents as may be necessary to perfect the

interests herein conveyed.

[signatures on following page]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003704 FRAME: 0124

| Signed this 6 | day of, 2007 |
|-----------------|--------------|
| MAGIC TAN, LLC | _ |
| Ву: | |
| Position/Title: | Member |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003704 FRAME: 0125

SCHEDULE A

| Trademark | Country | Reg./App. No. | Reg./App. Filing Date |
|-----------|---------------|---------------|--------------------------|
| MAGIC TAN | United States | 2,860,416 | July, 6, 2004 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003704 FRAME: 0126

RECORDED: 01/25/2008